DECEMBER 9, 2019 - REGULAR MEETING - #49
VOLUME 22

MEETING

The Ross County Board of Commissioners met on this day, December 9, 2019, in regular session.

Mr. Stephen A. Neal, Vice President, called the meeting to order at 9:20 a.m., with Commissioners Dwight A. Garrett also in attendance.
Commissioner R. Douglas Corcoran was absent.

MINUTES APPROVED

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Ross County Board of Commissioners, of
December 2, 2019, be approved as submitted.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

BILLS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the following bills of the county be approved for payment:

Invoice Date Purchase Order ________ Pay To

11/26:2019 2019002707 A-1 FortMaker, LLC
1102019 2019000296 |AbraxasOhio I
1115200 2019002047 Abrzine, Taomas D g
e o190 A Let e
s ?mwmmmm “"MLWW B
11 w 2019 2015000126 | mﬂ Hanmran | | 93.74)
6242019 2018002707  AndrewScotty Lagad I wwww
10182019 2019002495  AT&T Mobility 16973
‘H 13 ”’*‘MQ‘ 201900144 Ams F’mmmw ’I‘mmmmm S ﬁ“nﬂ %
1232019 201900M53 Wmm Enterprise,Inc. . 30D, w’
11 M 2010 2010002608 E & C Commurica tices | 42320
12722019 2019000638 E& C Commumications | 3001200
11202019 2019002523  |Beachy,Kenneth B L owams
11252019 2019000033 Bevins, Walter A. | 164.00
j'm][”"" '3/ E‘WW “{)IWUUW‘L":«? HM s, W’Mﬂtm‘ A - ”H@E ﬁ*ﬂ
1232019 2019000053 Bevins, Walw A | 16000
12272019 2019000053 |Bevins, Water A, 1 6100
jﬂw:wmgz” B e I
11018 2019002798 “”””””‘7Mmuwkwmmm 688.00
10281019 2019001896 Boyd Quincy Bailey I | 84.60
117192019 201900271 [Brandy McCard 1366
12/3/2019  [2018000305  |BrookelynE Schumake 3000
1222019 2012000031 Ewkwe ﬁmmmlmmm & Rm’mmﬂm T.LCI mmm
117272019 2018000053 Bunstine Law Office 78155
11242019 2019002089  CampenterMarty Transpottaton 1433184
11252019 2019000001  CEBCO 69633926
11/1/2019 2019002608 Central AutoPats 390099
11 mmm 2019000523  (Cenwral Cemter Hardwawe 965
521019 12019000588 '”::* entral Cemter, LILC 1926 m;
H 018 ””ﬁ@wmmm | ”cmm@mha Utilities Dept.
1042019 2019000066  Chilicothe Utilities Dept. |

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww

A |

: (ET I 2
i gnorg S EE=

& o
oo
s

L I
el i

b kD
é{ ?’%

RVON




I

‘W[‘” HW

W n T

I

10/10 2019

11/872019

" 11?Ou;mwmm

10/ 1 C']9

e 2019
11/15/2019

114192019

B @ﬂ@zg”ff”f
1 1 1 g 57019.,»%. S

12/3/2018

7/1/2019

1"“ 1/2019

‘1 “maw

11712019

1152019
11 zmwmlm”””“w
12010000018
-” ‘Wﬂ]l}l\ - Wﬂ 1 @ﬂﬂ“@?ﬁ‘ T s

12142019
11/1:2019

11/ zﬁﬂwngwwww

gx Eﬁ“ﬂlQWNIMM
12412008

11222019
11/27.2019

11:20/2019

VST S
2019002453

‘a1wfwmw

117112019

11/1,2019

J

P
vu HH‘ W\% i ,w il

'”*@190@n3

'3619092301

2@1980@19“

12019000386

120190027
L*ﬂlgmmﬁﬁﬁﬁ

2016002795

zalgﬁcm};3mm
Mzﬂlg@ﬁ@ﬁ%4nmwmewm
mae D
11272019 20190025
s111’xn9 S
lqh}wﬁﬁihwwu

e R

201900057 ¥

2019002602

Chillicothe Utilities De pt.

| Chﬂhr:mhe Utilities Dept.

Chns.tlne B stman

Cmtas E“‘Pﬂratml T S
__.-fm of C}uﬂlcaﬂm EUﬂdmg Dﬁpt._ | |
lﬁ 1 9@ @ 0 55 %

leumbla Gas nf {}hlo e

C‘elumbza Govor Ghm In;:
C@mmumcanﬁm U‘&A

’Camp ass Mmemis, Inc

Catm]l Tt . J

C‘rates Jame& F

C ummghanl Bon’al W ‘Jr

_ fCutightlames X |
l ’*{} 1 Q{EG?TQI e Dgﬂm& a Mam
2019002764
201 W%’Mﬂw  Dextar € m:cmmw
| "mmmmam Tmh Inc.
Downtowm Auto Emdw pram ]'m
WUTR ]ﬁ]wmbwmm Inc.
W 1 9@@% 86
e

*%wlwwwuwu»” |

ED] Wﬂmml - Emanuﬂu Vanessa

12018000726  |Fastenal Conpany
@@i@ddhﬂ@W”M“Wwijamlwwﬂgemg : I
oo OSSR SO,

Twﬁﬂ@hdhﬁﬁiwwwwwww

ho10002570

Dell Marl«.etmg LP.
Treasurer State of Oh10

DTB thmhwmm Im

'Flwtmm "-mvﬁ.mma d’ur S;m ﬁw are, ]m*

E]&mwm mem x& ’Em m are, im

yj Emergency Management Assoc. of Gtie |
Emnie's I"mm@n & "aah age, Im:: | -

Escamilla, Vanessa

ﬂmﬂham J@m R

S

—
YN | i
I WWWWW Il |

Qwaﬂﬂ
153600

116707
1356000

80001
| 1@%&7*43

mﬁwommm?
169840
350.00
| mmm
728.00
4&&@&?

{Feam Bridge Co.

me mmk Althmﬂf‘

VmewmmW@ﬁw

20 Wmmm

2019002608

m1@@ﬂ Wmn"””“

‘Frwdmm P‘Mh mmumxm
‘Fmﬂtm/ s Gl:a,m & ]B'mmr LMI”
GFC Leaging

ErFE lea amg

‘lebal Gov/Ed buluuwm -

r&lw r:km r Auto

i15¢ﬁﬂﬂlgf ”‘
117262019

12/1:2019

12412019

121, %Ulﬂyyf”“
11/2172019

201000236

12019002511

2019000257
| | 201 ﬂﬂfﬂ? @{)@ -
2019002680
”wmz@mnmy@ R
e R
12/12019  ”019@0@071 -
2010000101
12019001072
2010002644

Hu&rlﬂw Jw' Jo;:-]:m T
Horizon Chillicothe Telephane ,

ﬂmm g]ﬂ Inc

First (’.‘"mm‘ml ﬁmm m‘mg %m wm I

1550
310000
296804
127.25
230.00
”‘rmmmmi
14000
121 63
36803
e
115360
96302

wawm Chillicothe Telephore

Hmmmm lwhm:rﬂmgw

ImtabL1C

CIntab11C

Hmm«m Chﬂlmmm Talwl:lmm T

E Tummm LLC“ PN B

21205
©500.00
348504
119.40
104652
Q95
120000
i
4039




iy

M M 111}

E

|

11 ""1 Z{]l‘;‘

1 } 3{'}@]{3

11 1”&’*{319

1 1.\9 1*:! *51‘019

11413 019

?11‘% 2019

11 30 2019
1246 WW

12:2 mw

’u 262019

11 ”*wms:-
1119/ wm

Wmu“mﬂ
2 uumu ‘"mmﬂm

11272018

1]{ ]3 “"‘019 N

NUEEIT
10:272019

. “””V H\H]\ 11!

L,
I

Rl“ﬂﬁﬂ }Ulg s

U\HL P s 1 2

201 9@@2&6@

2 0 1 Qﬂ{}wg 55
?U 1 Qﬂﬁﬁjjs e
Z{J } ?{3{3 1 3 1 1 e
20 1 9‘0@@*‘}7{) SE—

2019000305
w{, }9 {j {316{13
e 2{1 1 90{31431 o

a1e0me0s
'}{i ] Q 0 ﬂ”"ﬁ“‘r

"‘“M%U 09

WW{JOMT“

01900824
11262018

"*M 9002017

201 9002441

12019000385

” | 2019000385

2019000381

T .
T

1201, Qmmﬁ” -

H 12019

11:21 ”ﬂl@
H 212019

1”‘1‘

112/2:2019

lﬂf’“ﬁ 2019

11262019
L1 "“1 mw

sl

11212008
%QHQ o

11302019
11122019
111/26:2019

ww 2019

] 1 @ 1 @@ﬂj{ "\&2 ‘

2012002609
12019002713
[2019002520 R o

L '”",mmemﬁmw

2015002701

e

201900269

12019000593 7, ——

?m ] Qﬁﬂ{jm : E .
w 19002165

WMWW i mﬂw,‘,w,‘,\,‘,,,‘,ww

WNW_WWWWWMMW_WMWWWWWWWNWWVNWWWVNWWWVNWWWWWWMWWW

Jon E. Lcng
JSF Landsca ape C‘anatmctlml Inc
_ [Kathy Dum

Kieem Inc

Kntes, Fric W.

”‘Lany ¥ Whmlcr
L.mrm C Wl'nmlm

| meﬂﬁwm
Lmdu Wmd
‘Lmda Wwd

l.lwd 0. Caldwell
o e
iLmW&avw

anmaﬁ

| Martin Brooks

HHHHHHHHHHH\\HHHHH\HHHH\

MD Solutions
j]‘.«.Imﬂ'*»'f;m thﬁ Co.

 Melvin Bmm C 0.

Menards -

11 fwm@

=

2

2
2019002533

2

20

2018000270
3 mwmwm e
20100057
2019002051

M "lc:mwmema Inc

Modem Lea smg

Mm dam Wfﬂw Mmm dz».; Inn:m

B mwmﬁm

01 Q@ﬂ"“?m

memm Mﬂuﬂwm ]Jm:

mwmwm -

2019002703

2019002799
2019002793
12019000238

ﬁMmmgm ﬁumdam .T

mfﬁm c:::m EW’?’WV o
Office MW Expmm

mfﬁm ti*nw ﬁwmw

“Df‘”hma Cuw Empwm

il

__ TotalV

vt e
1 245000,
G Carpet Gane o i |
S e
T
I B
e e e
b
ran
| w 31156
emsmn Rober &

me W%d
JMMM Wahﬁ« I’mpam Gas

’;Mmumww & Twl me - 31,

—
YN | i
WWUWWW I

13 00
34 ’95
3216
Soro

850050 “'

1500
518.84
346.12
_,,‘._..4“ =

105313
34131
66.00
13.65

i?m‘f:mhmw G “;%‘mrl‘]ftmﬂmmd

103620

17 10255

Modem Office Methods e,
 Modem Office Methods le.

Modem Office Metho m Ie. o

Ot QM hqum e |

490.87
17907
35336

Mﬂ 25
ves
=2 "»R

1128923
108174



WHHM‘U

0]
MWHW uuw W

i
] H

W

i

:§

l‘ 1 2{319

11514»'"‘019

& ’W#’ml@

WM”W M
Date Pure hase

'ru‘t-f-
(“;:r

o

9:*'7‘[}19
111572019

1 {3 1 } 20 19“

WulL 2019
11 152019
11 1”019

‘11f2ﬁnm19 |

‘lifi%ﬁ%h@

;11 2772019

1950(7!61 7
Ql?@ﬂ”l;l

{] ] Qﬁ%ﬁ'}g"
sorsoomss
TO 1 G{}Gl—;ﬂ 6
'zalgaaazyg“wwaMMm
2010000483 0
so190me0e
2015002838
-}G 1 9 {) O 1433

”‘”01%{3 267

2019002441
2019002168 |
2019002270

2019002536

; 1 1 ”"0 WM‘

“ZDIQDDZﬁUﬂH“, M
2019001725

71 i 1o ”“D 19“% S
11/20,2019

01000261
2019002453
2019002380

'*olgﬁﬁW*1ﬁ,
2019000101
2019002373

NWWWVNWWWVNWWWVNWWWVNWWWVNMWWWWNWWWWNWWWWNWWWNWWWW

Office City Express | .
M{}fﬁg_e Cm E_apres,s.
Y

Ot

W

M i

ﬂfﬁte Uepat Inc

Ohis ATSEME Ca }‘q;n

Ghm Judlcml Lanfemme

Y M nﬂm i Smgew .
G’Reﬂlﬁ Auto Enlezpmes LLC |
{’nh“ﬂ dsBoat& CycleSupply

Dﬂhucdﬂa Baat & Cvcle Supp]g:

sosoone
}Wﬂi@ww W]E

Paint anlev ADAMH Board

‘P&pm UW Meummg P‘m}m

‘l%.e Co. Rmm m E‘mwmﬂl .
’Pmlm Ca. Racm ery € munml e

tJIP::rLt*ur:q:w al Track Eup pl‘y
Pﬁtm&m P‘tmmmg

;Prmtm: anmg
‘Pﬁmxmw Mmtmg

Wm?ll] Cmmwmtmm 3
Ratchff, Roger

PaintValley ADAMH Boad |
Pmmmla A Lm*nglmt |

.Peaﬂh“lme Elw:tmme Mummmmg LL@ | -
f]”emm ell, Juhm

Wi \Yuwuwu;\h\mmﬁ\ufum! |
5880
1908

6600
14.99
3550
315.00

250 00
42500
5541
11216
0512

172088
21298 83

$0.00
5400
147400

64818

H 2:2018

11252019

‘1m 52019

5 ”“M

;%91*w19
\1% 12019

11 W”’WW

ml *ﬁﬂﬂlwwmw”

11 3« "“@W

11/25. 'Wm

7019002717
SRR
3%019&@%&@@
1201900282
ngwuﬂmﬁlwuwwwwmum

2016000330

2019000308

Ross Co. Water C O pParTy

“ Mmm ﬂw WMM‘ mepmy

Ross f‘m W”MM Cloy

W WWM%
2019002066

WW“Q]WUUWﬁmW

ole00

201 Q(}W%ﬁ

] “1 'h”’lr ”“l“m‘|m

201000208
mmmmm S
2019002838 Ross County Sheriffs Dept.

Ross County Shenff's Dept

ij 38 f“mmmw "E.hm‘nft"m Dept

11 ”?Wﬂlw
10242010
111 1ﬁwlw4wmm‘

‘*zmm@@ﬂaﬁﬂa.
2019000033

]IF!.mh T:msr:l-:: Eﬂmﬂm of [fhn

Rmhwf‘md Clmw ‘ﬂlmlm

fﬂnxgam 2536
12019002338
2019002718

]

i

m‘w]«tmm”uw'j e

‘y Sam's Club D Ilmm: B
Save-A-Lot

%m&mm P' ‘k Mmml Hwﬂl

1201900189

RM Dmm Mm: C‘mmtml L]WC

Ewh c&t mm Law qup LLC S
| ‘Rﬂqumwm Emammm Ine
'me Cl‘m Tr‘mxmpmmmau:m TI.( B

Ross Co. Water Comparny A
Rm% Cmmw Commissioners. |
Ro 8 GQWW C 'C’Wmﬁmmmﬁm A —
‘E-ﬂ 5.3 {:fwumw Ht. M.M‘.h Dmm PR P
Ross County Humane Socey |

268.23
142 63
415.14
”'mwﬁw
159.00
990 30
79.90
8036
18.90
1% m

| i@@@@

RWW
233000
”?“*‘”‘:[’i
2289
22 80
W%%q@
0350
40000

461478
| 120936
lwmummm

MH@WJ

300000

ﬁmﬂw
l%ﬁﬂﬁ@
]‘MW

“mm mm R;amdw A :
;@hmmmm HM bron.

.”ME

‘”Eua%

Eﬁiﬁ *Ul}
M“‘w @lﬁ'
34720



N

]|
W \m‘ B M Jel

11 2&19

§

1 3'31319

1"”"’ 2019

11:20.2019

11 20,2019

i 1@ mwmw

1141 ”‘*m
11 ””6 201

11262019
(Uiomte
2019002653
"“ﬂ]@ﬂ{}"‘ﬂg}
”‘*4] 1 9@@”‘“&1@ e

”W] %Dﬁ%""* I
Foteomes
ﬁﬁl@’ﬂmﬁi}ﬁ

2019002336
 Gallf, LLC

leawm Smta mfﬂhm | | -

11 ””1“’*019

11212019
w ﬁ "’W

11/8:2019

10/312018

6:12/:2019
11/6/2019
114172019

o
M«m % rallidn

W” W W\H \HH ]Mﬂﬂunu“wm,,‘
I

M‘ummmm

1 1 I{,‘i 2@19 e
15 5 5 3}0 S
1 1 s Iﬂlg

e 9002536
2 0 1 {}Q Gﬂg ﬁg

itaoe
11 22{4_‘019
115, 2{!19

1 1?2{3 ”“GIQ
11 ’ug ”‘@19% a

W 2019

20 1 9{3@27

e MM 11

2010 ﬂ@ﬁ}jﬁ e
2.3 1 9 0 @E-Hl R
o 0 l 9 {3 {)wx 1{3
20 1 9 {_35 2 8 S

Stanley Add'y

20 19&301

" 201 @@0%”’4 o
2019000074 |

Smith Lmn

Sauthem {jhm 5}313 ddma LL{“

Sp orts Plus

SporsPlos 1

Sp:mt PCS
Staff Soun.e ]nr:

Stapl& Ads :«miage

Srate Elecmc §upph, Inr:
Sumush \Vater

Sutherlands Ra diater Serwvice | S
,\Exutlherlandﬁ Rm dmt or &emwa i

| ”*m%mm

201 9@@"4

1019000140
e
2019000242
botsoomrts
e

2019002536

2018 |
‘Mugmu

2019002822
T T
e
2019002408

ETatmam Jeff
Tatman, Jeff
I S
e
Thc:r Water Empmasfw o - -
I E:apmmw SR SO
The Webstawrant ‘Eﬂtmﬂ Inc
~ The ‘W@lls ﬁ:J'IULl]D I..LC.‘;
T Welle Group LLC‘ S |
“Mﬂw% Farther e B

'I'hﬂmas Gaa &ewmm ][m:
T1 actor Eupplw Cfmmm

Trma surer wf Bmm

U 5 Pmmal 'B@n we

11 5:2019

l,.z,, 4 "Ell“g'

IH W.i 2019

11202019
122010

1 “W Wﬂl@wm‘ N

2019000994

32@19%1%

: 20 R 9{34}”714“% S

’WUIQUUA%+L B
zﬂlamﬂﬂ@ﬂ&

fm arTec LLC

Y e:lmm Wmh 58

e

Value|

W 5
iy

| «5@ 00
2830
- 504.00
1200
55.54
14000
45000
333333
70.84
)
5

W

F-J ;fé’; i-?;f; o el
ol Bl

i e
f.ga

Up e T auum e —

Upmdﬂ Iazmm. atwm LUL‘ - H

| ‘US Eamh ‘m S SO
R me Gmr R S

3“\\":-1111& Addﬂd HUMHBB Bem mm
Vo Dm dmmm I:m:

o
LA N kg

a2
A
5
EJi‘
EE

‘!&‘4
kg

"«5ﬁw?
13854
M@ﬁ 25

25100

67.40

ma 00
11800
- 825.00
713274
105.09
9D4D
1800
23386

‘W LI%,IQ][“}{' s Iﬂc

imwmm

2010002502

wymw

| 1 1 m Wm

10 9 ""‘ﬂ“’l@

120 1Wm;jfff[;ffff;f
MWUW{BWJWM
Wwwm

11 20,2019

111”‘”&19

oo

sl

w 1 %mmj

010000
WO ] 9@@”44}

W.mBmﬂ-:

Woods, Lahm

'lﬂldﬂ&i
| 430000

Welch, Im wd Mﬁr:hml

‘Wmﬂwmg e dm BRSSO MU
“%’”m Hm
Wex Eank

‘Wﬁﬂm P‘lumhmg ‘*fvupplw me

700.00.
| 460.00
209.00

44’5 13‘:
1238407
17588

Elﬁ 00
31404



Iy

I

W R

| !

_ PayToMeme _____|Total

wqguuu M\H]\HHUHW\

i \m WMW”

L] I

el W

in |
019 2018002272 |Zane Trace Local School Distrct

i
111172

| 512”1'1"32949.83

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

THEN & NOW CERTIFICATES APPROVED

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve "Then & Now" Certificates, dated
December 2, 2019 through December 6, 2019, in the amount of $106,414.86 prepared by the Office of the Ross County Auditor and
certified by the auditor as to the appropriation of funds for the purpose of encumbering the sum of the contract(s) or order(s) outlined
therein, or the imminent collection of funds for credit to the appropriated fund(s) of the county, and as to the availability of funds for
transfer within the appropriate department(s).

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

AUDITOR AUTHORIZED TO TRANSFER FUNDS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Auditor be authorized to transfer funds from the Children Services Fund,
to the South Central Ohio Job & Family Services Fund, in the amount of $1,077.55, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.
Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Auditor be authorized to transfer funds from the Board of Elections Grant
Fund, (Federal) to reimburse paid by General Fund, in the amount of $654.10, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

25™ ADDENDUM RECEIVED TO 2019 AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF
ESTIMATED RESOURCES — EMA

The commissioners noted receipt of the following twentieth fourth addendum to the 2019 Amended Official Certificate of Estimated
Resources, from the Ross County Budget Commission, for the Sheriff and Senior Citizens Tax Levy Fund:

List all funds separately
Unencumbered
FUND Taxes Oher Sources Totat
General Tund 4351,182.00 73,21 85869 37.138,038.76
Spectal Revenue Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
[ Dog & Kennel 968302 31300040 106,683.02 |
|Drug Law Enforcement 42,954 62 0.00 4295462
reetisent 3. X 34,245 47 3424547
ol & Recyolng, 134,582,57 X 732.560.00 26708257
Red Cstate Assussment 105785837 X 776,650.00 1.822,50832
AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES Motor Vehicle & Gas 948,247 88 X 5,569,066.55 651731443
Comectional & Law Faforcement 21,750, 10,205,334, 10,027,084 84
25th ADDENDUM T Enforcement - Canine Donations T10.8¢ X T10.85
“Treasurer Prepayment Interest 30.824.67 .00 16,000, 40.824.63
Office of Budget Fommission —5—}——“‘“ e anmm“ (: Z : A ‘: Zfzf){x)g:;) /;g'giéfi
lf"?src"”“m O_h"’ fntcreummandiducmwn 10,181.96 ) [X 10,181.06
Chillicothe, Ohio Sherlif Conceled Weapon 15347653 X 120,000, 315,426.03
Date:_December 9, 2019 General Special Projests 146,540.09 1,000, 147,540
Pretrial Diversion Program 1,600.00 0 1.600:00
To the Taxing Authority of Ross County: 11 Fauipment 124.272.04 156,006.00 37427204
| Mediator [iee 393,170.78 45,500.00 T3 679.78
The following is the amended official certificate of cstimated resources for the year beginning January 1, 2019 as revised by the Probate Court - Conduct of Business 12,386.62 i 46.00 12,932.62
Budget Commission of Ross County. which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any time during such fiscal year: Law Librizy 16,397 3 00 106,000.60 116,397 34
. Computerized Research 116,130, .00 7,560.00 117,630.20
Cnorcaetored el RE. Tax & Agsessmoem Collection 128,464, 143,000 271,464.64
FOND Salance Taxes other Sources ot indiger Guardiansing 35,18 X 37,000 82,181.60
" pourees Children Services 0 1,131,503, 72,7100 1.134.364.69
January 2, 2019 indigent Drivers Alcohol 47084 Y 157, 92641
Board of Developmental Disabilitics 7,609,482 862614 30467800 1.534,305.04
General tund 9,509,018.07 4,351,182.00 23,277.858.69 37.138,058.76 Senior Cilizens 1ay Lev [ 997,067.05 14,581 24 1,007,648.29
Computer Systems Services 107,633 0 50.000.00 16703307
Special Revenue Funds 14.153,800.02 10,748,805.14 27.150.891.51 52,053.496.67 Certificate of Tithe, 203,07 i 516,000.00 713.073.50
County Recorder's Lguipment 81,469.07 15,800.0 9646907
Debt Serviee Funds 401,369.90 0.00 1.574,068.50 1.975,438.40 o priitage Ditch $2,061.26 0.0 S3,961.26
card of Elsctions Grant 0 ; 50.000.01 50.606.00
Capital Projects Funds 5,008,137.63 0.00 338.324.26 5.346.461.89 —,‘f‘;ﬁ,“‘;;::w : ?;":1?'““‘ Ot 7&??2 Zg > :jg 2:, f:;g(i
. Sherifts tederal itable Sharing i A 5,000.01 500000
Special Assessment Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 :’msewu)lx Diversion Program 15.992.2 .00 0.0 1599227
cpm Tmprovement 13,791.06 00 20191583 315,703.89
Enterprise Fund 236,923.74 0.00 57,000.00 203,923.74 il Cities Formala 319.592.6] 0 750,008.00 T065.597.61
Housime Loan Repay 5,030.96 6.0 500 5.039.96
Internal Service Fund 1.456.478.37 0.00 9.150.000.00 10.606.478.37 Prison Diversion Subsidy 3507774 0.0 178,067.10 234,144.84 |
ATP Grant - Juvenile 35.304.09 ) 1536671 0.570.80
Trust Funds 11.694.25 0.00 11.271.00 22,965.25 401 Care & Custod 138,890.17 00 471,020.62 60891679
Drug Court Subsidy - juvemie (1.756,16) 05 30,600.00 24384
Court Ted G ; .23 j 37,508.00 33623
VOCA - Juvenile Coun 5.670.34 0 107 433,60 113,003.34
3 i ' Oty CASA - Juvenile 381607 i 14.632.00 4843807
TOTAL 30,777.421.98 15.099.987.14 61,559.413.96 107.436,823.08 T CTE ST S 75055
Tuv COVAE 122723816 245,000,00 V473,238 1
_Drug Court Subsidy - Common Pleas 40,000, ) 40,000.00 80,600.00 |
ax Levy Fund - Increase Taxes - $284.90; Increase Other Sources - $281.24 Courl Technology Grant - Common Pleas 26710 X 500 312671
Shriffs Federal Equitable Sharing Fund - Increase Other Sources - $5.000.00 @%‘E% %gg Heroin (Hope) Parership (13,406.56) @ 311456 &7135
9 T-CAP Grant 196,569.1 ) 169,315.00 365 8841
AT Grant - Common Pleas 7,908 08 5 5648211 9¢,390.1
IRIG Gram 0331374 60 Ti625 00 163.938.7
& DEC - 9 zmg S hmplementation Grant 193600 .00 30.314.00 2,250.00
TOCIS Deug Law Enforcement 103,36824 0 134,578.93 237,047.1
Marine Prtrol 965,97 00 79,300.00 6.465.9
Y/ Roas Gty Gowissioncns il Releg ’ 18.868.50 0 [ 18368
/%‘ ///n " Ghilicort, Oho ~Sherit sl 11884 ) T39.784.75 143.903.55 |
e LAY HIBG6 Drg Task Torce 00 0 353.20 353
W 7 j ,}Z" Residential Services 1490, o T53000.00 315420
| Budget VOCASYAR 2288390 ) 19451563 217.799.53
N d’ii: Commisston
Total Special Revenue Funds 14,153.800.02 10.748.805 14 77,150,801 51 5205349667




Unencumbered
FUND Batance Taxes Other Sources Total
January 2, 2019

Debt Service Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
e 41,001.34 0.00 0.00 41,001.34
360,368.56 0.00 1,574,068.50 1,934.437.06
Total Debt Service Funds 401,369.90 0.00 1,574,068.50 1,975,438.40

Capital Projects lFunds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Road & Bridge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bd of DD Capital 142,094.55 0.00 60,000.00 202,094.55
Permanent improvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Airport C tion 5,402.82 0.00 278,324 26 283,727.08
est nnex 24,017.90 0.00 0.00 24.017.90
4,821,403.65 0.00 0.00 4,821,403.65
15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
21871 0.00 0.00 218.71
5.008,137.63 0.00 338,324.26 5,346,461.89

XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Special 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Enterprise Fund: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Countywide Sewer 23692374 0.00 57.000.00 293.923.74
Total Enterprise Fund 236,923.74 0.00 57,000.00 29392374

internal Services Fund XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Group Insurance 1,456478.37 0.00 9,150,000.00 10,606.478.37
Total Internal Service Fund 1,456,478.37 0.00 9,150,000.00 10,606,478.37

XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
279.98 0.00 0.00 279.98
6,043.00 0.00 0.00 6,043.00
537127 0.00 11,271.00 16,642.27
Total Trust Funds 11,694.25 0.00 11,271.00 22,965.25
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 30,777.421.98 15,099,987.14 61,559,413.96 107.436,823.08

APPROPRIATION/DEAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS - VARIOUS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $5,000 be appropriated in the US 23 Taskforce Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account
code #410-29-04-7104, Fair Share, according to a request of December 2, 2019 and the 25" addendum to the 2019 Amended Official
Certificate of Estimated Resources.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $578.00 be appropriated in the Senior Citizens Tax Levy Fund, from unappropriated funds,
to account code #234-01-50-7103, Contract Services, according to a request of this date and the 25" addendum to the 2019 Amended
Official Certificate of Estimated Resources.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that ($152.40) be deappropriated from the Senior Citizens Tax Levy Fund, from account code
#234-01-50-7409, Auditor/Treasurer Fees, according to a request of this date and the 25" addendum to the 2019 Amended Official
Certificate of Estimated Resources.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $19,771.00 be appropriated in the Recorders Equipment Fund, from unappropriated funds,
to account code #238-30-00-7200, Equipment, according to a request of December 3, 2019 from the recorder.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $200.00 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account code
#100-14-00-7001, Salaries, according to a request of December 3, 2019 from the Court #2.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $3,472.42 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account code
#100-26-00-7012, PERS Board of Elections, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $40,000.00 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account
code #100-01-00-7123, Legal Counsel, according to a request of this date from commissioners.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $3,371.90 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account codes
listed below, according to a request of this date from the auditor:

AMOUNT TO

$ 25871 100-03-00-7012, PERS-Treasurer
3.113.19 100-03-00-7014, Insurance-Treasurer

$3,371.90 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.



Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $435.01 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account codes
listed below, according to a request of this date from the auditor:

AMOUNT TO

$ 50.31 100-52-61-7012, PERS-Veterans Relief
384.70 100-52-62-7014, Insurance-Veterans Service

$435.01 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $5,700.00 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account codes
listed below, according to a request of this date from court #1:

AMOUNT TO

$5,000.00 100-33-00-7001, Salaries
700.00 100-33-00-7012, PERS

$5,700.00 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - VARIOUS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $3,026.63 be transferred within the Correctional & Law Enforcement Fund, from account
code #212-29-01-7014, Insurance-Law, to #212-29-56-7014, Insurance-Jail, according to a request of this date from the county auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $60.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #100-52-62-7550, Other
Expense to #100-52-62-7017, Medicare, according to a request of this date from the veterans.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $60.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #100-52-62-7550, Other
Expense to #100-52-62-7017, Medicare, according to a request of this date from the veterans.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $159.97 be transferred within the IV-E Fund, from account code #420-18-42-7550, Other
Expense, Other Expense to #420-18-42-7200, Equipment, according to a request of December 5, 2019 from the Juvenile/probate.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $450.00 be transferred within the EMA Fund, from account code #215-15-00-7103, Contract
Services to #215-15-00-7001, Salaries, according to a request of this date from the EMA.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $5,000.00 be transferred within the Correctional & Law Enforcement Fund, from account
code #212-29-56-7017, Medicare to #212-29-56-7550, Other Expense, according to a request of December 3, 2019 from the sheriff.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $391.09 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #420-29-04-7001,
Salaries to #420-29-04-7550, Other Expense, according to a request of December 3, 2019 from the sheriff.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $100.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #100-22-00-7118, Juror
Fees to #100-22-00-7133, Indigent Defense, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $594.40 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #100-02-41-7001,
Salaries Employees to #100-02-41-7012, PERS Auditor MH, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal scconded, that $1,547.80 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #100-16-00-7014,
Insurance-Adult Probation to #100-16-00-7012, PERS Adult Probations, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.



Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $79.42 be transferred within the General Fund, from account code #100-20-00-7014,
Insurance-Clerk of Courts to #100-20-00-7012, PERS Clerk of Courts, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $335.82 be transferred within the DTAC Fund, from account code #229-03-00-7013,
Workers Comp DTAC to #229-03-00-7012, PERS DTAC, according to a request of this date from the auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $6,089.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account codes listed below,
according to a request of this date from the commissioners:

AMOUNT FROM

$5,789.00 100-01-04-7106, Rentals
300.00 100-01-00-7100, Travel

$6,089.00 TOTAL

AMOUNT TO

$5,789.00 100-01-04-7103, Contract Services
300.00 100-01-00-7103, Contract Services

$6,089.00 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $800.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account codes listed below, according
to a request of this date from the juvenile/probate:

AMOUNT FROM

$800.00 100-18-00-7012, Juvenile PERS

AMOUNT TO

$400.00 100-18-21-7012, IV-E PERS
400.00 100-18-52-7012, JPD PERS

$800.00 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $29,815.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account codes listed below,
according to a request of this date from the veterans:

AMOUNT FROM
$28,762.00 100-52-62-7550, Other Expense
390.00 100-52-62-7014, Group Insurance Vets. Service
580.00 100-52-61-7100, Travel
83.00 100-52-61-7014, Group Ins. Vets Relief
$29,815.00 TOTAL
AMOUNT TO
$ 3,762.00 100-52-61-7001, Salaries-Employees
390.00 100-52-61-7012, PERS Vets Relief
77.00 100-52-61-7017, Medicare-Vets Relief
19,583.00 100-52-61-7200, Equipment
3.00 100-52-62-7001, Salaries-Employees
6,000.00 100-52-61-7103, Allowances
$29,815.00 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $53,000.00 be transferred within the Correctional & Law Enforcement Fund, from account
codes listed below, according to a request of this date from the sheriff:

AMOUNT FROM
$10,000.00 212-29-01-7001, Salaries
15,000.00 212-29-01-7012, PERS, Law
12,900.00 212-29-01-7013, Law Work Comp
7,700.00 212-29-56-7013, Jail Work Comp
7.400.00 212-29-56-7001, Jail Salaries
$53,000.00 TOTAL
AMOUNT TO
$20,000.00 212-29-01-7200, Equipment
13,000.00 212-29-01-7550, Law other Expense
20.000.00 212-29-56-7103, Jail Contract Services
$53,000.00 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.



Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $2.161.50 be transferred within the General Fund, from account codes listed below,
according to a request of this date from the auditor:

AMOUNT FROM

$2,162.50 100-01-00-7014, Insurance-Commissioners

AMOUNT TO

$ 227.00 100-01-00-7012, PERS-Commissioners
1.934.50 100-01-04-7012, PERS-Maintenance

$2,162.50 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $838.00 be transferred within the General Fund, from account codes listed below, according
to a request of this date from the coroner:

AMOUNT FROM
$ 40.00 100-21-00-7150, Supplies
99.00 100-21-00-7102, Copier Contract
350.00 100-21-00-7107, Cell Phone
200.00 100-21-00-7108, Answering Service
149.00 100-21-00-7200, Equipment
$6,089.00 TOTAL
AMOUNT TO
$838.00 100-21-00-7103, Contract Services

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

ASSET DISPOSAL FORMS APPROVED - VARIOUS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by
the Ross County Auditor, for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
One (1) Metal front counter top, Tag #100815 Discarded as Valueless per ORC 307.12(G)

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by
the Ross County Sheriff, for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
One (1) Information Kiosk Transferred to Child Protection Center

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by
the Ross County Court #1, for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
Five (5) Computers, Serial #2K63JK2, BN4PL71, 2KD4JK2, HHNQPD2
4BBYZ72, Tag#003256, 00745, 003249, 003102, 0033032  Discard as Valueless, per ORC 307.12(G)

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

TIME SHEETS APPROVED - COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR & CLERK

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve time sheets submitted by Bradford M.
Cosenza, county administrator and Gail L. Stout, clerk to the Board, for the pay period ending December 7, 2019.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

PROPOSAL AMENDMENT APPROVED - B & C COMMUNICATIONS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, approve an amendment, to a proposal from B &
C Communications, of October 7, 2019, to repair an outdoor siren, located in Bourneville, Twin Township, Ross County, Ohio, amending
the amount from $941.25 to $1078.75, to be paid from account code 100-01-03-7212, Capital Improvement Fund.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.



PART TIME DEPUTY DOG WARDEN EMPLOYED

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that Katie Hill be employed as permanent part time Deputy Dog Warden, at a salary rate of
$10.00 per hour, not to exceed 20 hours per week (may work more as instructed by supervisor), effective this date, November 18, 2019.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

PREVIOUS MOTION RESCIND MEMBER APPOINTED - CHIILLICOTHE & ROSS
COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEE

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners rescind its previous motion of December 2, 2019,
whereby the said Board of Commissioners appointed Kimberly Hirsch, 12769 S.R. 772, Chillicothe, Ohio 45601, to the Chillicothe &
Ross County Library Board of Trustees, for a seven (7) year term from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2026.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

MEMBER APPOINTED — CHIILLICOTHE & ROSS COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD
OF TRUSTEE

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners appoint Cathleen Adams, 5431 Mt. Tabor Road,
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601, to the Chillicothe & Ross County Library Board of Trustees, for a seven (7) year term from January 1, 2020 to
December 31, 2026.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

ROSS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED TO SUBMIT LETTER - CHIP
FY 2020

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, authorized Joanne Price, Ross County Planning
Department, to sign and submit a letter, to Ohio Regional Development Corporation (ORDC), regarding the Evaluation Criteria Ranking
forms and accepting their proposal for the Community Housing Impact and Preservation Program (CHIP) PY 2020 consultant for Ross
County.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

PAYMENT AUTHORIZED - JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER SERVICES FOR
NOVEMBER 2019

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that payment of $54,512.65 be authorized from General Fund account code #100-18-91-7550 to
the South Central Ohio Regional Juvenile Detention Center, for Ross County's share of services rendered by the Center during the month

of November, 2019.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

SALARIES SET FOR VETERANS SERVICE COMMISSIONERS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners hereby fixes the 2020 annual compensation for
members of the Ross County Veterans Service Commission, as follows, according to a request from the county veterans service officer:

Robert Barnhart $7,460.00
Dwight Fowler $7,460.00
Timothy Velarde $7,460.00
Raymond Schinkle $7,460.00
John Barnhart $7,460.00

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

MERCHANT AGREEMENT CANCELLED - “GovPayNet”

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, wishes to cancel the Merchant Agreement of
September 16, 2019, by and between Delaware Limited Liability Company and Government Payment Services, Inc., (d/b/a
“GovPayNet”), to accept payments on their behalf made using credit cards and debit cards by their authorized users for transmission to
such entities, and Merchant, in order to improve services and enhance administration, for Ross County offices; and, further, the Ross
County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter into a eCheck Services Rider to Government Payment
Service, Inc., Agreement, establishes terms and conditions that govern the processing of payments made via electronic check to the
undersigned entity, all fees to be paid by the customer utilizing this service, effective January 13, 2020.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.



RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED - SPEED ZONE STUDIES BLAIN HIGHWAY & POTTS HILL
ROAD

Mr. Garrett moved the adoption of the following resolutions:
RESOLUTION NO. 19-152

WHEREAS, the Ross County Board of Commissioners are in receipt of a request that the statutory vehicular speed limit established by
Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code is greater than that considered reasonable and safe on County Road 28, Potts Hill Road,
between US-50 and SR-772; and

WHEREAS, this Board has caused to be made an engineering and traffic investigation upon the section of road aforementioned; and

WHEREAS, it is the belief of this Board that such investigation confirms the allegation that the statutory speed limit of 55 mph is
unrealistic; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners, Ross County, Ohio that:

Section 1. By virtue of the provisions of Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Director of Transportation is hereby
requested to review the engineering and traffic investigations in order to determine and declare a reasonable and safe prima facie speed
limit on the following sections of County Road 28, Potts Hill Road, in Ross County, Ohio:

From SLM 0.000 (US-50) to SLM 3.178 (CR-31)
From SLM 3.178 to SLM 8.169 (SR-772)

Section 2. That when this Board is advised that the Director of Transportation has determined and declared a reasonable and safe
speed limit on the sections of road described in Section 1 hereof, standard signs, properly posted and giving notice thereof will be erected.

Mr. Neal seconded the motion and the result of the roll call vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Adopted this 9% day of December, 2019.
Board of Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio

ABSENT
R. Douglas Corcoran, President _,

Stephm Vice Presidet/l/

Dwiﬁlt A. Garrett

RESOLUTION NO. 19-153

WHEREAS, the Ross County Board of Commissioners are in receipt of a request that the statutory vehicular speed limit established by
Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code is greater than that considered reasonable and safe on County Road 167, Blain Highway,
between US-23 and US-50; and

WHEREAS, this Board has caused to be made an engineering and traffic investigation upon the section of road aforementioned; and

WHEREAS, it is the belief of this Board that such investigation confirms the allegation that the statutory speed limit of 55 mph is
unrealistic; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners, Ross County, Ohio that:

Section 1. By virtue of the provisions of Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Director of Transportation is hereby
requested to review the engineering and traffic investigations in order to determine and declare a reasonable and safe prima facie speed
limit on the following sections of County Road 167, Blain Highway, in Ross County, Ohio:

From SLM 0.000 (US-23) to SLM 3.461 (CR-166)

From SLM 3.461 to SLM 6.158 (SR-772)

From SLM 6.158 to SLM 7.586 (TR-170)

From SLM 7.586 to SLM 9.164 (CR-159)

From SLM 9.164 to SLM 10.802 (0.401 mi. south of CR-156)

Section 2. That when this Board is advised that the Director of Transportation has determined and declared a reasonable and safe
speed limit on the sections of road described in Section 1 hereof, standard signs, properly posted and giving notice thereof will be erected.

Mr. Neal seconded the motion and the result of the roll call vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes. Motion carried.

Adopted this 9% day of December, 2019.
Board of Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio

ABSENT

Dwfgﬁt A. Garrett











OTHER BUSINESS

Waneta Wellinghoff, Ross County Dog Warden, met with the commissioners to discuss the resignation of Katie Hill, Deputy Dog Warden
recently hired November 18, 2019.

Ms. Wellinghoft said Ms. Hill was not clear on the job duties and wanted more hands on with the animals somewhat like working in a
veterinary’s hospital environment.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Stephen A. Neal, Vice President, adjourned the regular meeting of, December 9, 2019, at 3:45 p.m.

v?d ?omm?rs of Ross County, Ohio

_—

2

R. /. glas Corcoran%sident P
Vs ”,"r,, / j,’/' g

v

Ste he A. Neal, Vice Presiden}/

Dwﬁht A. Garrett












